

Kansas City Kansan, February 5, 1931: page 3

PASSED AWAY TODAY

Miss Elizabeth May Dickinson, pioneer club woman, teacher, church worker and librarian in this county, died at 6:45 o'clock this morning at the age of 91 years, at 3660 Summit Street, Kansas City, Mo. This photograph of Miss Dickinson was taken when she was active in club, social and civic projects in this district. This picture will hang in the Women's clubhouse when it is built, as one of the pioneer clubwomen of old Wyandotte.

Kansas City Kansan, February 5, 1931: p. 1

EARLY CLUBWOMAN OF THIS CITY DIES

Elizabeth May Dickinson Was First Librarian of K.C.K. in 1895.

Miss Elizabeth May Dickinson, pioneer club woman, teacher, church worker and librarian in this county, died at 6:45 o'clock this morning at the age of 91 years, at 3660 Summit street, Kansas City, Mo.

Miss Dickinson was born in Heath, Mass., on June 23, 1836, and came to Kansas with her widowed mother seventy-five years ago when they settled on a farm in Quindaro adjoining the old Gray farm established by the parents of Dr. George M. Gray of this city. She was graduated from Mt. Holyoke seminary in 1857.

In 1805 Miss Dickinson was made librarian for the first public library in this city. The library then consisted of one large case of books in an upper room at Fifth street and Minnesota avenue.

Conducted Private School. For many years she conducted a private school, specializing in kindergarten work. Many prominent citizens attended her school.

Miss Dickinson was the first secretary of the first organization to federate clubs of the city. She was also a very early member of the Mary Tenney Gray Travelers' club which was organized in 1881. She served as president of the club during the years 1907, 1908 and 1909 and has also been accorded the highest honor possible in that club, that of being made a life member.

For over 70 years she was a member of the First Congregational church and for many years was secretary of the Women's Missions society.

Interested In Women's Plan. She was very interested in the movement in this city to obtain a Women's clubhouse, and was among the first women in the city to donate \$100 toward the construction of the building. Her portrait will hang in the completed building those of other early women in the city's club history.

Funeral services will be held at 3:30 o'clock tomorrow afternoon at the Gibson & Son chapel. Burial will be in Quindaro cemetery. She is survived by a niece, Mrs. Nettie Moulton, 920 West Thirty-ninth street, Kansas City, Mo.